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Wisconsin Department of Health Services

SYPHILIS 101

Syphilis Surveillance Coordinator:

Craig Berger (He/Him)

608-266-1323

craig.berger@dhs.Wisconsin.gov



SYPHILIS IS 

HARD!!!!!

 Providers have 100’s of diseases they 

need to know.

 DIS concentrate on 4 main diseases, 

per CDC recommendations; these 

include

 Syphilis

 Gonorrhea

 Chlamydia

 HIV

 Please reach out to your reginal DIS 

for assistance (or me).
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To protect and promote the health and safety of the people of Wisconsin.

Cases of STIs should be reported to LTHDs first.

DHS – Wisconsin Electronic Disease 
Surveillance System (WEDSS)

Local providers Local and Tribal Health 

Departments (LTHDs)
Local labs
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To protect and promote the health and safety of the people of Wisconsin.

Of the 33,791 STI cases 

reported in 2023,

Chlamydia accounted for 

74% by followed by 

gonorrhea at 21% and 

syphilis at 5%. 
Number of Sexually Transmitted Infections 

Reported in Wisconsin, 2023
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Note: Includes all (Wisconsin, out of jurisdiction cases and correctional cases) reported cases.

Chlamydia

74%

(24,992)

Gonorrhea

21%

(7,005)

Syphilis 5% (1,794)

Chlamydia is the Most Commonly Reported STI



To protect and promote the health and safety of the people of Wisconsin.

More Wisconsin Counties Reporting Increased 
Syphilis Rates in 2023 than in 2013

8

2013 2023

Syphilis rates of reported cases 2013 and 2023



To protect and promote the health and safety of the people of Wisconsin.

Syphilis Cases Have Increased Since 2019
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585
810

1,608

1,916 1,794

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

+207%

Syphilis cases increased by 206.7% from 2019 to 2023.
Trend of reported cases of syphilis (all stages including congenital) 2019—2023



To protect and promote the health and safety of the people of Wisconsin.

There Were Fewer Syphilis Cases Reported in 
2023 than in 2022
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585
810
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1,916
1,794

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

The reported number of 

syphilis cases decreased 

by 6.4% in 2023 

compared to 2022. 

Trend of reported cases of 

syphilis (all stages including 

congenital) 2019—2023



To protect and promote the health and safety of the people of Wisconsin. 11
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Wisconsin ranked highest among its 
neighboring states for primary and secondary 
syphilis rates per 100,000 people in 2022.



To protect and promote the health and safety of the people of Wisconsin.

Black and 
Hispanic 
people are 
disproporti
onately 
affected by 
Syphilis 
infections
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Black and Hispanic People are 
Disproportionately Impacted by Syphilis



To protect and promote the health and safety of the people of Wisconsin.

Reported Number of Congenital Syphilis Cases 
Increased Until 2022 

2
5

16

29

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Reported cases of congenital syphilis in Wisconsin, 2019–2023



To protect and promote the health and safety of the people of Wisconsin.

•Wisconsin 

Regional Data
• 2023 Unpublished Data *do not 

release*
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Region 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Southern         Primary

Secondary

Early

Late

8

11

25

42

30

22

32

62

34

36

46

71

31

40

38

106

31

33

58

125

Northern         Primary

Secondary

Early

Late

2

1

1

9

4

3

1

4

9

10

6

18

11

11

8

20

3

9

8

37

Western           Primary

Secondary

Early

Late

5

10

7

22

5

1

7

17

15

12

6

28

18

16

21

41

8

18

24

36

Northeast       Primary

Secondary

Early

Late

9

10

15

49

18

13

18

32

35

17

25

72

29

30

37

84

35

25

32

102

Southeast        Primary

Secondary

Early

Late

50

80

149

81

153

116

169

115

274

282

292

296

249

308

300

471

165

207

237

513

Congenital(Statewide) 2 1 8 28 25



To protect and promote the health and safety of the people of Wisconsin.
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Trend of Reported Congenital Syphilis Cases in Wisconsin 2022

Congenital syphilis cases increased by 580% during 
the pandemic from 2020 to 2022.
Congenital syphilis cases, 2013 - 2022



To protect and promote the health and safety of the people of Wisconsin.

DHS News Release

• DHS recommends testing 

pregnant people for syphilis in 

any health care setting.

• DHS recommends across the 

board syphilis testing at first 

prenatal visit, 28 weeks, and at 

delivery.

https://www.dhs.wisconsin.gov/news/releases/101023.htm
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https://www.dhs.wisconsin.gov/news/releases/101023.htm


To protect and promote the health and safety of the people of Wisconsin.

PCN Shortage
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A recent shortage of benzathine penicillin G  

could cause possible disruption in syphilis 

treatment.

• Treat patients with early syphilis who are 

not pregnant and are likely to tolerate oral 

therapy with oral doxycycline.

• Prioritize penicillin for pregnant people.



To protect and promote the health and safety of the people of Wisconsin.

Two Types of Tests

18

Treponemal
Non-

Treponemal



To protect and promote the health and safety of the people of Wisconsin.

Treponemal Test

EIA/IGG/FTA/MHTP/TPPA

• Detects syphilis antibodies

• Remains detectable for life even after treatment

• Will appear reactive before RPR/VDRL

• Can take up to ten weeks after exposure to show reactive

19



To protect and promote the health and safety of the people of Wisconsin.

Non-Treponemal 

RPR/VDRL

• Response to cardio lipid antigens 

• May appear non-reactive either early or late in an infection

• Non-treponemal tests should have a titer
• 1:1, 1:2, 1:4 etc
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To protect and promote the health and safety of the people of Wisconsin.

Common Syphilis Serologic Tests
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Test Full Name Type Target Notes

RPR Rapid Plasma Reagin Non-
treponemal

Cardiolipin
Antibodies

Quantitative results reported as a titer.

VDRL Veneral Disease 
Research Laboratory

Non-
treponemal

Cardiolipin 
Antibodies

Quantitative results reported as a titer. 
Only test approved for CSF 
(cerebrospinal fluid)
specimens.

FTA-
ABS

Fluorescent 
Treponemal Antibody-
Absorption

Treponemal T. pallidum
Antibodies

TP-PA Treponema pallidum-
particle agglutination

Treponemal T. pallidum
Antibodies

MHA-TP Microhemagglutination-
Treponema pallidum

Treponemal T. pallidum
Antibodies

EIA Enzyme immunoassay Treponemal T. pallidum
Antibodies

May be initial test in reverse 
sequencing
algorithm.

CIA Chemiluminescent
immunoassay

Treponemal T. pallidum
Antibodies

May be initial test in reverse 
sequencing
algorithm.

Note: This table is not exhaustive of all the tests available for diagnosing syphilis.



To protect and promote the health and safety of the people of Wisconsin.

Two CDC-Recognized Algorithms

• Treponemal and non-treponemal tests must be used together 
to establish a syphilis diagnosis.

• CDC recognizes two serologic algorithms 

−Traditional

−Reverse
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To protect and promote the health and safety of the people of Wisconsin.

Traditional Algorithm

• Begins with an RPR/VDRL (Non-treponemal)

• If non-reactive testing stops. *not a case*.

• If reactive, reflex to a Treponemal test.

• If both reactive it is a case of syphilis 
*determine stage of infection or if previously  
treated infection*.

• If Non-reactive *not a case*.

• Determining stage of infection is a whole 
other conversation. 
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To protect and promote the health and safety of the people of Wisconsin.

Traditional Syphilis Testing Algorithm

Qualitative non-treponemal 
test (RPR/VDRL)

Reactive (+)

Reactive (+)

Current or past 
syphilis infection

Non-reactive (-)

Syphilis infection 
unlikely; biological 
false positive likely

Non-reactive (-)

No laboratory 
evidence of syphilis 

infection

24

Determine stage 
of infection

Reactive (+)

Treponemal test



To protect and promote the health and safety of the people of Wisconsin.

Reverse Algorithm 

• Begin with a less specific Treponemal test
• If non-reactive testing stops *not a case*.
• If reactive, reflex to a Non-treponemal test.
• If reactive testing stops *determine stage of 

disease or if previously treated infection*.
• If results are discordant, should reflex to another 

more specific Treponemal test.  
• Gold standard is the TP-PA, other test can be 

used.
• If non-reactive *not a case*.
• If reactive *determine stage of disease or if 

previously treated infection*.
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To protect and promote the health and safety of the people of Wisconsin.

Reverse Syphilis Testing Algorithm
Treponemal test 
(immunoassay)

Reactive (+)

Reactive (+)

Current or past 
syphilis infection

Non-reactive (-)

Non-reactive (-)
No laboratory 

evidence of syphilis 
infection
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Quantitative 
non-treponemal 

test

Qualitative non-treponemal 
test

Reactive (+)

Supplemental 
treponemal test

Reactive (+) Non-reactive (-)

Inconclusive; 
potential early 

syphilis infection or 
false positive

Past or potential 
early syphilis 

infection



To protect and promote the health and safety of the people of Wisconsin.

PRIMARY SYPHILIS 
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• Chancre must be present and seen by 

provider

• Chancre is normally painless

Treatment:

-2.4 MU Benzathine Penicillin G IM 1X

-14 days Doxycycleine 100 Mg BID



To protect and promote the health and safety of the people of Wisconsin.

SECONDARY SYPHILIS
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• Plantar Palmer Rash

• Palms of hands/souls of feet

• Also presents full body (torso), forearms, legs

• This presentation must be bilateral

• Condyloma Lata

• Cluster of painful blisters

Treatment:

-1 dose PCN 

-14 days Doxy



To protect and promote the health and safety of the people of Wisconsin.

EARLY LATENT / EARLY NON-PRIMARY 
NON-SECONDARY SYPHILIS

• Symptom Free

• Must prove known exposure to Primary or Secondary Stage

• A known negative lab within the last year.

• Treatment

• 1 dose PCN

• 14 days Doxy
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To protect and promote the health and safety of the people of Wisconsin.

LATE LATENT / LATE OR UNKNOWN 
DURATION

• No known exposure

• Previous testing over 12 months or no known previous testing

• If unable to determine as an Early Stage of Syphilis we always 
defer to this.

• Treatment

− 3 doses PCN G 2.4 MU given 7 days apart for 3 weeks

− 28 Days Doxy 100mg BID
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To protect and promote the health and safety of the people of Wisconsin.

Neurosyphilis

• All stages of disease must have 
at least a minimal neurologic 
examination.

31

• Neurosyphilis can occur at any 
stage. 



To protect and promote the health and safety of the people of Wisconsin.

After treatment recommendations
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To protect and promote the health and safety of the people of Wisconsin.

Reporting

• Per State Statutes ALL reactive syphilis cases 
are required to be reported.

• Report can either be via WEDSS, paper fax, or 
call (please don’t do that).

• Even after report we may call for clarification.

• Following slides if completed via web report we 
probably will not need a follow up call.

• https://www.dhs.wisconsin.gov/library/collectio
n/f-44243 (plain ol’ syphilis)

• https://www.dhs.wisconsin.gov/forms/f4/f4424
3a.pdf (congenital syphilis)
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https://www.dhs.wisconsin.gov/library/collection/f-44243
https://www.dhs.wisconsin.gov/library/collection/f-44243
https://www.dhs.wisconsin.gov/forms/f4/f44243a.pdf
https://www.dhs.wisconsin.gov/forms/f4/f44243a.pdf


To protect and promote the health and safety of the people of Wisconsin. 34



To protect and promote the health and safety of the people of Wisconsin. 35



To protect and promote the health and safety of the people of Wisconsin. 36



To protect and promote the health and safety of the people of Wisconsin. 37



To protect and promote the health and safety of the people of Wisconsin. 38



To protect and promote the health and safety of the people of Wisconsin.

DATA GATHERING FOR DOXY PEP/ HIV 
PrEP
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Craig Berger

Syphilis Surveillance Coordinator / State DIS

craig.berger@dhs.wisconsin.gov

Phone: 608-266-1323

Fax: 608-261-9301

Questions 

mailto:craig.berger@dhs.wisconsin.gov


HAI Prevention Program Contact 
Information

Email: dhswihaipreventionprogram@dhs.wisconsin.gov

Phone: 608-267-7711

Website: www.dhs.wisconsin.gov/hai/contacts.htm

mailto:dhswihaipreventionprogram@dhs.wisconsin.gov
http://www.dhs.wisconsin.gov/hai/contacts.htm


Regional Infection Preventionists

• Western Region: Nikki Mueller, MLS(ASCP)CM, 

MBA, CIC, Phone: 608-628-4464

• Northern Region: Anna Marciniak, MLS(ASCP), 

CIC, Phone: 608-590-2980

• Northeastern Region: Tess Hendricks, BS, MLS, 

CIC, Phone: 608-338-9071

• Southeastern Region:
DHSWIHAIPreventionProgram@dhs.wisconsin.gov

• Southern Region: Paula Pintar, MSN, RN, ACNS-

BC, CIC, FAPIC, Phone: 608-471-0499



HAI Infection 
Prevention 
Education 
webpage
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https://www.dhs.wisconsin.gov/hai/ip-education.htm
https://www.dhs.wisconsin.gov/hai/ip-education.htm
https://www.dhs.wisconsin.gov/hai/ip-education.htm
https://www.dhs.wisconsin.gov/hai/ip-education.htm


Upcoming LTC Education Session

Date: September 26, 2024

Topic: Notes from the Field: Environmental 
Services in Long-Term Care
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